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published in said municipality, or if no newspaper is published
therein, then in some newspaper published in the county seat
of the county in which such municipality is situated, more
than ten (10) days prior to said election, and by posting same
in three public places in said municipality at least ten (10)
days prior to said election, At said election said question shall
bhe voted upon by ballot, which shall have printed thereon,
“A proposed ordinance to prohibit the keeping of bucket
shops. Yes. No.” which vote shall be canvassed, returned
and announced as other votes of such election.

When effective.—Sec. 3. If a majority of the vote cast
at said election upon said proposed ordinance favor the adop-
tion thereof, said ordinance shall thereupon be in full force
and effect and hinding upon every person within the corpor-
ate limits of said municipality.

When offense is committed.—Sec. 4. It shall not be
necessary, in order to commit the offense defined in an ordin-
ance adopted under the provisions of this act, that both the
buyer and the seller shall agree to do any of the acts therein
prohibited, but said crime shatl be complete against any cor-
poration, association, co-partnership or person thus pretend-
ing or offering to sell, or thus pretending or offering to buy,
whether the offer to sell or buy is accepted or not.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1907.
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An Act to amend section 122 of the Revised Laws, 1905, of
Minnesota, relating to salaries of judges and certain other officers
of the supreme and district courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of supreme court judges $7,000—salary of district
court judges $4,200.—Section 1. That section 122 of the
Revised Laws, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so
as to read as follows:

“Section 122, The annual compensation of the judges
and other officers of the judicial department hereinhefore
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named shall be as follows, all to be paid by the state unless
otherwise specified, and in monthly installments:

First—The justices of the supreme court, seven thou-
sand dollars each;

Second—The clerk thereof, fifteen hundred dollars, and
his deputy, one thousand dollars; and in addition to his salary
the clerk shall receive such fees as are allowed by law;

Third—Each stenographer, such sum as shall be fixed
by the justice appointing him, not to exceed nine hundred
dollars;

Fourth—The reporter of said court, three thousand
doliars;

Fifth—The marshal thereof, eight hundred dollars;
Sixth—The janitor, nine hundred dollars;

Seventh—The state librarian, two thousand dollars; as-
sistant librarian, fifteen hundred dollars; second assistant
librarian, one thousand dollars, and clerk, nine hundred dol-
Iars;

Eighth—The judges of the district court, four thousand
two hundred dollars {$4,200) each from the state, and fifteen
hundred dollars ($1,500) additional, payable monthly, from
each county in their respective districts having a population
of seventy-five thousand or more.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act
are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 176—S. F. No. 236.

An Act to establish a municipal court in the village of Inter-
national Falls, in the County of Koochiching and State of Minne-
sola.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Municipal court of International Falls—Section 1.
There is hereby established in the village of Interna-



